
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

THURSDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2018 AT 4.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith Tel: 9283 4057
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION
Councillor Lynne Stagg (Liberal Democrat)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Simon Bosher, Conservative
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  TRO 84/2018: Proposed Residents' Parking Zone (MB) (Pages 3 - 86)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Regeneration is to consider the 
public response to the proposed MB Orchard Road area Residents' Parking 
Zone (RPZ), in the context of parking problems and the wider Programme of 
Consultation on Residents' Parking.

Within this report, "RPZ" means Residents' Parking Zone, "MB parking zone" 

Public Document Pack



2

means the proposed Orchard Road area RPZ located between Goldsmith 
Avenue and Jessie Road (to the north and south) and Victoria Road North 
and Fernhurst Road (to the west and east), and "TRO" means Traffic 
Regulation Order.

Appendix A: The public proposal notice for TRO 84/2018
Appendix B: Public views submitted 

RECOMMENDED that the MB parking zone proposed under TRO 
84/2018 is implemented as advertised, with the exceptions of cul-de-
sacs Chestnut Avenue and Fernhurst Road.

4  TRO 87/2018: Proposed Residents' Parking Zone (MC) (Pages 87 - 220)

The report by the Director of Regeneration is to consider the public response 
to the proposed MC Bramble Road area Residents' Parking Zone, in the 
context of parking problems and the wider Programme of Consultation on 
Residents' Parking.

Within this report, "RPZ" means Residents' Parking Zone, "MC parking zone" 
means the proposed Bramble Road area RPZ located between Campbell 
Road/Jessie Road and Albert Road (to the north and south) and Victoria 
Road North and Bath Road (to the west and east), and "TRO" means Traffic 
Regulation Order.

Appendix A: The public proposal notice for TRO 87/2018 
Appendix B: Public views submitted 

RECOMMENDED that MC Bramble Road area parking zone proposed 
under TRO 87/2018 is implemented as advertised.

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


  
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. To consider the public response to the proposed MB Orchard Road area Residents' 

Parking Zone (RPZ), in the context of parking problems and the wider Programme of 
Consultation on Residents' Parking. 

 
Within this report, "RPZ" means Residents' Parking Zone, "MB parking zone" means 
the proposed Orchard Road area RPZ located between Goldsmith Avenue and Jessie 
Road (to the north and south) and Victoria Road North and Fernhurst Road (to the 
west and east), and "TRO" means Traffic Regulation Order. 

 
Appendix A: The public proposal notice for TRO 84/2018 
Appendix B: Public views submitted  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. That the MB parking zone proposed under TRO 84/2018 is implemented as 

advertised, with the exceptions of cul-de-sacs Chestnut Avenue and Fernhurst 
Road. 

      
3. Background  
 

3.1 The MB zone appears on the Residents' Parking Programme of Consultation 
approved in July 2018, and is the next area on the Programme to be considered. 

 
3.2 As per paragraph 4.2.1 of the Residents' Parking Programme of Consultation report 

to Traffic & Transportation in July 2018, those areas that have already been surveyed 
and/or taken part in formal consultation by the Council at least twice within the past 5 
years will not be subject to a further informal survey. The MB zone falls into this 
category, having been subject to consultations/surveys in 2014 and 2015. 

 
3.3 Therefore, statutory consultation on a proposed parking zone has been undertaken, 

to operate a restriction of 'MB permit holders only' between 4pm-6pm daily. 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

25 October 2018 

Subject: 
 

TRO 84/2018: Proposed Residents' Parking Zone (MB)   
 

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

Central Southsea 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



  
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3.4. The former MB zone (2012-2014) operated 24 hours a day with a 2-hour free parking 

period for non-permit holders.  This type of scheme is no longer promoted, as they 
are inefficient to enforce; it can be
[...]
at are registered to addresses in a zone, so 
this is often not known until the scheme is in operation. Nor can it accurately 
estimate the amount of income that would be generated from the sale of Scratch 
cards. 

 
8.4 The census from 2011 stated that car ownership within Portsmouth was 397 cars 

per 1,000 people. Within the MB zone there are 1,760 households. The census said 
that the average occupancy in Portsmouth is 2.3 people per household, therefore 
according to these statistics the number of cars within the zone should be in the 
region of 1,607. The 2011 census also stated that 66.6% of Households owned at 
least one car or van. Therefore based on the census results there are 
approximately 1.37 cars per household. 

 
8.5 Based on the statistics above the vast majority of permits sold would be the first 

permit at £30 per vehicle equating to around £48,210 per annum in first permits 
alone. When the scheme was in place before on a 24 hour Monday to Friday 
regime the amount of income generated from the scheme was £38,000 in total, only 
£15,900 came from permits and the remainder came from the sale of Scratch 
Cards. This is far less than the £48,210 quoted above. 

 
8.6 The new schemes operating hours are much reduced from the original scheme this 

would suggest that the amount of income generated from Scratch cards is likely to 
be much less than was originally accounted for. 

 
8.7 The pricing structure for Residents parking is not designed to cover the cost of 

Residents parking zones and as you will see above it is difficult for the Council to 
actually predict what the cost and the income streams will be for each residents 
parking zone. The £30 cost of the first permit is based around the cost of 
administering the scheme and issuing the permit. The second and third permit 

Page 8



  
 

7 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

prices are designed to reduce the amount of car ownership within the city and more 
specifically the zone. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Tristan Samuels 
Director of Regeneration 
 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 
Title of document Location 
 256  emails / letters Transport Planning team (content reproduced 

within the report) 

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Lynne Stagg, Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



  
 

8 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Appendix A: The public proposal notice for TRO 84/2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THE PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL (MB ZONE: ORCHARD ROAD AREA) (RESIDENTS’ 
PARKING PLACES) (NO.84) ORDER 2018 
30 August 2018: Notice is hereby given that Portsmouth City Council proposes to make the 
above Order under sections 32, 35, 36, 45, 51, 52 and 53 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 
1984 ('the 1984 Act'), as amended, and parts III and IV of schedule 9 to the 1984 Act. The effect 
would be as detailed below. 

 
CURRENT PARKING CHARGES  
Resident permits -. A maximum of 2 Resident permits per household will be authorised each year 
unless capacity allows. Resident permits are electronic: physical permits are no longer issued 
£30.00/year for first permit 
£100.00/year for second permit (from 1 Jan 2019) 
£590.00/year for third permit (from 1 Jan 2019) - if zone parking capacity allows 
Visitor permits (for visitors to residents) 
£1.10 for 12 hours (from 1 Jan 2019) 
£2.10 for 24 hours (from 1 Jan 2019) 
Business permits 
£140.00/year for first permit (from 1 Jan 2019) 
£280/year for a second permit (from 1 Jan 2019) 
£590/year for each subsequent permit (from 1 Jan 2019) 
Replacement
[...]
 4 h � � � 	 � � � � � � 	 � � � � �  j � � � �  � � � � � � � � � � � � � �B 2 � � 	  � � � 	 � � 	 � � � 
 � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � 
 � � 	 � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � 
 � � � � � � 	 � 
� � � � � � �  � � � � � � � �  	 � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � 
 � � � 	 � � �  � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � 
 	 � � � � � � �  � � 
 j � �  � � � �

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. To consider the public response to the proposed MC Bramble Road area Residents' 

Parking Zone, in the context of parking problems and the wider Programme of 
Consultation on Residents' Parking. 

 
Within this report, "RPZ" means Residents' Parking Zone, "MC parking zone" means 
the proposed Bramble Road area RPZ located between Campbell Road/Jessie Road 
and Albert Road (to the north and south) and Victoria Road North and Bath Road (to 
the west and east), and "TRO" means Traffic Regulation Order. 

 
Appendix A: The public proposal notice for TRO 87/2018  
Appendix B: Public views submitted  

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. That MC Bramble Road area parking zone proposed under TRO 87/2018 is 

implemented as advertised. 
      
 
3. Background  
 

3.1 The MC zone appears on the Residents' Parking Programme of Consultation 
approved in July 2018, and is the next area on the Programme to be considered. 

 
3.2 As per paragraph 4.2.1 of the Residents' Parking Programme of Consultation report 

to Traffic & Transportation in July 2018, those areas that have already been surveyed 
and/or taken part in formal consultation by the Council at least twice within the past 5 
years will not be subject to a further informal survey. The MC zone falls into this 
category, having been subject to consultations/surveys in 2014 and 2015. 

 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

25 October 2018 

Subject: 
 

TR
[...]
ermit at £30 per vehicle equating to around £53,340 per annum in first permits 
alone. When the scheme was in place before on a 24 hour Monday to Friday 
regime the amount of income generated from the scheme was £49,000 in total this 
included income from both Permits and Scratch Cards. 

 
8.6 The new schemes operating hours are much reduced from the original scheme this 

would suggest that the amount of income generated from Scratch cards is likely to 
be much less than was originally accounted for. 

 
8.7 The pricing structure for Residents parking is not designed to cover the cost of 

Residents parking zones and as you will see above it is difficult for the Council to 
actually predict what the cost and the income streams will be for each residents 
parking zone. The £30 cost of the first permit is based around the cost of 
administering the scheme and issuing the permit. The second and third permit 
prices are designed to reduce the amount of car ownership within the city and more 
specifically the zone. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Tristan Samuels 
Director of Regeneration 
 
 
 

Page 92



  
 

7 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 
Title of document Location 
 473  emails / letters Transport Planning team (content reproduced 

within the report) 
The Portsmouth City Council (MC Zone 
and MB Zone Permit Amendments) 2014 

 

https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk 
/documents/s3185/r13%20MC%20Zone.pdf  

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Lynne Stagg, Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 93



  
 

8 
 

www.ports
[...]
ur’s, opinion.  
Please consider all residents as a whole, not small affluent areas, making the surrounding 
streets 100x worse off.  
The residents parking zones should not be street by street but the island as a WHOLE – 
charging for second cars and commercial vehicles. All student’s vehicles should be 
charged a fee to bring a car into the city, to discourage cars being left for weeks on end 
not moving and not being used.   
 
Thank you so much for coming back to me. I still think that it is unfair for the north side of 
Campbell road to be given permits for the proposed zone. Why are they offered them? 
They do not appear have parking or have access to their properties to the rear so are in 
the same position as us on the south side.   
If we get a zone of our own will the north side of Campbell road get permits for that too? 
Will I not be able to park on the north side of the street I actually live on...it's all a bit mad 
and very confusing.  
The zone areas need to be wider in my opinion so you can still park in your own road and 
all immediately surrounding streets. 
I'm pretty sure my opinion will not sway anything either way but thank you for reading. 

189. Resident, Campbell Road 
As a resident of Campbell Road I will once again be impacted by this introduction of a 
parking zone right on our doorstep and object to this proposal. The last time this was 
introduced, probably about 4 or 5 years ago it made parking in Campbell road impossible 
when returning from work due to the reduced number of spaces taken up by car migration.  
Why do you keep trying to introduce partial zones? Surely it would be better to have 
resident parking zones throughout the city instead of just in certain areas. Please make it 
all or nothing. 
 
Thank you for your reply and the extra information.  

Page 154



  
 

69 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Can you explain why the north side of Campbell Road residents will be able to apply for 
permits, why would you split a road and 
[...]
4A 2 � � 	  � � � 	 � � 	 � � � 
 � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � 
 	 � � � � � � �  � � 
 � � 	 � � m � � � � � � � � � 	 � �
 � � � � � � 	 � 
 � � � � � � �  � � � � � � � �  	 � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � 
 � � � �� � � � � � � � � � 7 6 F h 6 4 F i 5 4 h � � � 	 � � � � � � 	 � � � � �  j � � � �  � � � � � � � � � � � � � �A 2 � � 	  � � � 	 � � 	 � � � 
 � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � 
 � � 	 � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � 
 � � � � � � 	 � 
� � � � � � �  � � � � � � � �  	 � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � 
 � � � 	 � � �  � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � 
 	 � � � � � � �  � � 
 j � �  � � � �

Page 219



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TRO 84/2018: Proposed Residents' Parking Zone (MB)
	TRO 84 Prelim EIA (MB)

	4 TRO 87/2018: Proposed Residents' Parking Zone (MC)
	TRO 87 Prelim EIA (MC)




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Lynne Stagg, at her meeting held on Thursday, 25 
October 2018 at 4.00 pm in The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The 
Guildhall

Present

Councillor Lynne Stagg 
(Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation)

Councillor Simon Bosher
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Opposition Spokesperson 
(Labour)

31. Apologies (AI 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

32. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of Members' Interests.

33. TRO 84/2018: Proposed Residents' Parking Zone (MB) (AI 3)

After Councillor Stagg's initial welcome and introductions she asked that Pam 
Turton, Assistant Director (Transport) make a short presentation covering 
both TRO 84/2018 (MB zone) and TRO 87/2018 (MC zone) together.

For TRO 84 (MB) the 21 day consultation period had been from 30 August to 
20 September 2018, following a decision taken in July 2018 on Residents' 
Parking Schemes which meant that schemes that had already had 2 surveys 
would not be subject to another one but go out to a Traffic Regulation Order 
consultation which included the provision for MB permit holders only to park in 
the zone between 4pm and 6pm.

The results (as set out in paragraph 4.6 of the Director of Regeneration's 
report) were that from the 1760 letters to households, 153 responses were in 
support of the proposal, 95 objecting and 8 were unclear if they were for or 
against the proposal.  22 responses had been from the 2 cul-de-sacs 
Chestnut Avenue and Fernhurst Road, whose comments had resulted in the 
exemptions proposed within the recommendation.

For TRO 87 (MC) the advert for consultation had referred to permit holders 
only parking in the zone from 5pm until 7pm.  Paragraph 4.6 of the Director of 
Regeneration's report set out the consultation outcomes, with letters sent to 
2670 households, with 234 responses of support, 225 objecting (35 from 
outside the MC zone and 22 not providing an address) and 14 unclear if they 



2

were for or against the proposal. There was one correction to representation 
84 which had been circulated with the written representations to the Cabinet 
Member and spokespersons for Traffic & Transportation.

The Assistant Director recommended that the scheme be implemented as 
amended to exempt the 2 cul-de-sacs.

Deputations were held collectively for the two schemes; these are not minuted 
in full as these are recorded as part of the web-cast of this meeting which can 
be viewed here:
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/Cabinet-TT-25OCT2018

1. Cllr Hugh Mason, St. Jude ward regarding the effect on the Albert 
Road area and asking for a survey of the MD area before MB and 
MC are implemented

2. Mr Bartle, in favour of reinstating the MB zone
3. Mr McCreesh, commenting on MC and LB with the high number of 

student cars
4. Mr P Smith, against the reintroduction of MC
5. Mr M Smart, for MC due to the high number of student cars
6. Ms B Jones, commenting on an equalities issue for non-car users not being 

able to have permits for visitors
7. Ms D Bailey, commenting on the costs to working families of the permits
8. Mr J Massiah, in favour of reinstating MB but favouring an extended 

restriction for non-residents of 4-7.30pm
9. Councillor Steve Pitt, on behalf of himself and Councillor Horton both 

Central Southsea ward, supporting both MB and MC zones being 
reintroduced after speaking with residents, the university and doctors 
surgeries.

10. Councillor Luke Stubbs, Eastney & Craneswater ward, opposing both MB 
and MC and favouring a strategic approach rather than moving parking 
problems around, causing displacement.

11. Mr P Aldridge, against MC implementation and challenging the cost of 
permits

12. Ms C Davis - concerns regarding MC and the problems caused to shift 
workers

Councillor Simon Bosher, as Opposition Spokesperson (Conservative), 
queried the ability to change the restricted hours for non-permit-holder parking 
and Pam Turton clarified that if the suggested hours in the report (which had 
been consulted on) were amended there would be the need to advertise in a 
new Traffic Regulation Order (TRO).  The majority for each of the zones had 
indicated that they were happy with the hours as proposed.  Councillor Bosher 
was concerned that the parking problem would be moved around Southsea 
and that the priority list of requested residents parking zones would be 
affected.

Councillor Lynne Stagg, as Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation, 
responded that residents were able to request RPZs via their ward councillors 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/Cabinet-TT-25OCT2018


3

for surveys to be undertaken, and where these were implemented but 
problems were occurring these were revisited between 12-18 months.

Councillor Bosher was concerned at the costs involved in implementing the 
zones, changing signage and the need to go back out to another TRO if there 
were changes in times. He felt that there had been a low response rate and 
some residents may not support the proposed timings.  As Chair of the Traffic, 
Environment and Community Safety (TECS) panel he suggested that the 
outcome of the panel's review into parking be awaited before these decisions 
were taken.

Councillor Stagg did not think that it was premature as there was 
reinstatement of measures which had been removed without consultation.  
There is a programme of zones to be considered and it would not be possible 
to do a city-wide zone.

There was then the opportunity for officers to answer some of the points 
raised by the deputations, these included:

 Michael Lawther, City Solicitor, explained the public sector equalities 
duty, and clarified that car ownership did not form a protected 
characteristic, and he would send a reply to Ms Jones regarding her 
inquiry.

 Pam Turton, Assistant Director (Transport), responded to the queries on when 
the MD area would be surveyed if MB and MC zones were approved - there 
would be an informal survey from the week commencing 5th November, i.e. 
prior to the implementation of MB and MC residents' parking zones.

 Nicki Musson, Transport Planning & TRO Officer, reported that with regard 
to the parking bays in Campbell Road (which is in the MD Kings zone) 
residents on the north side of the road would be able to apply for permits as an 
interim measure.

 Wayne Layton, Finance Manager, explained the financial rationale for the 
pricing structure for residents parking permits was to reduce the number of 
cars but not impede visitors (allowing purchase of visitor permits).  It was hard 
to predict the income from permits, scratch cards and fines.  There are 33 
residents' parking zones already in place - some generate a surplus and some 
do not, about 18 make a small surplus and 15 make a loss. Around 85% of 
permits sold were first permits and 14% were second permits, and only 1% of 
permits sold were third permits.  Any surpluses made from On-street parking 
operations have to be remitted to the parking reserve.

 Pam Turton, Assistant Director (Transport), and Nikki Musson responded to 
the issue of visitor parking, with the 2 hour restriction being brought in to 
deter long term parking in the areas, those at home during the day would not 
need a visitor parking (unless it was within the specified 2 hour restricted 
times), which would help with business appointments too.

 Regarding queries raised on the consultation dates Pam Turton and Nikki 
Musson responded that the 21 days of consultation on the TROs had run from 



4

30 August until 20 September 2018, and the notices had explained what was 
being proposed to ask for responses within those 3 weeks.  Officers would 
look into the allegation that businesses had not received notification, although 
there had been yellow street notices displayed too.

 Regarding the issue of "reinstating" previous zones (which Henley Road had 
not appeared in) and any differences, Nikki Musson clarified that there had 
been displacement experienced by the Francis Avenue boundary, therefore the 
new boundary for TRO 87 (MC zone) had been drawn at Bath Road, plus the 
2 cul de sacs were being excluded due to the representation received from 
residents there.

Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Opposition Spokesperson (Labour), stated that 
parking concerns was a national issue, with various problems being 
encountered, that the local community needed help with.  It was hard to find a 
solution unless parking space is available elsewhere.  He hoped that the 2 
hour restriction leaving the rest of the day free would work for the community 
so he would support the officer's recommendations.  Councillor Stagg 
explained that the previous system of up to 4 hours restriction was hard to 
monitor and the 2 hour slot was easier to enforce.

Councillor Bosher referred to the issue of student parking and their ability to 
register for a RPZ permit; it was confirmed that the authority is not able to 
discriminate against students whose vehicles are registered locally.  
Councillor Stagg responded that work was continuing with the University of 
Portsmouth to discourage students bringing cars to the city and there were 
low numbers doing so.

Councillor Stagg explained that based on the numbers reported for the 
consultation exercises which had shown the majority of respondents being in 
favour of the schemes being implemented again, so she supported the 
officer's recommendations for both reports.

DECISION: that the MB parking zone proposed under TRO 84/2018 be 
implemented as advertised, with the exceptions of cul-de-sacs Chestnut 
Avenue and Fernhurst Road.

34. TRO 87/2018: Proposed Residents' Parking Zone (MC) (AI 4)

After Councillor Stagg's initial welcome and introductions she asked that Pam 
Turton, Assistant Director (Transport) make a short presentation covering 
both TRO 84/2018 (MB zone) and TRO 87/2018 (MC zone) together.

For TRO 87 (MC) the advert for consultation had referred to permit holders 
only parking in the zone from 5pm until 7pm.  Paragraph 4.6 of the Director of 
Regeneration's report set out the consultation outcomes, with letters sent to 
2670 households, with 234 responses of support, 225 objecting (35 from 
outside the MC zone and 22 not providing an address) and 14 unclear if they 
were for or against the proposal. There was one correction to representation 
84 which had been circulated with the written representations to the Cabinet 
Member and spokespersons for Traffic & Transportation.



5

The Assistant Director recommended that the scheme be implemented as 
advertised.

Deputations were held collectively for the two schemes; these are not minuted 
in full as these are recorded as part of the web-cast of this meeting which can 
be viewed here:
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/Cabinet-TT-25OCT2018

1. Cllr Hugh Mason, St. Jude ward regarding the effect on the Albert 
Road area and asking for a survey of the MD area before MB and 
MC are implemented

2. Mr Bartle, in favour of reinstating the MB zone
3. Mr McCreesh, commenting on MC and LB with the high number of 

student cars
4. Mr P Smith, against the reintroduction of MC
5. Mr M Smart, for MC due to the high number of student cars
6. Ms B Jones, commenting on an equalities issue for non-car users not being 

able to have permits for visitors
7. Ms D Bailey, commenting on the costs to working families of the permits
8. Mr J Massiah, in favour of reinstating MB but favouring an extended 

restriction for non-residents of 4-7.30pm
9. Councillor Steve Pitt, on behalf of himself and Councillor Horton both 

Central Southsea ward, supporting both MB and MC zones being 
reintroduced after speaking with residents, the university and doctors 
surgeries.

10. Councillor Luke Stubbs, Eastney & Craneswater ward, opposing both MB 
and MC and favouring a strategic approach rather than moving parking 
problems around, causing displacement.

11. Mr P Aldridge, against MC implementation and challenging the cost of 
permits

12. Ms C Davis - concerns regarding MC and the problems caused to shift 
workers

Councillor Simon Bosher, as Opposition Spokesperson (Conservative), 
queried the ability to change the restricted hours for non-permit-holder parking 
and Pam Turton clarified that if the suggested hours in the report (which had 
been consulted on) were amended there would be the need to advertise in a 
new Traffic Regulation Order (TRO).  The majority for each of the zones had 
indicated that they were happy with the hours as proposed.  Councillor Bosher 
was concerned that the parking problem would be moved around Southsea 
and that the priority list of requested residents parking zones would be 
affected.

Councillor Lynne Stagg, as Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation, 
responded that residents were able to request RPZs via their ward councillors 
for surveys to be undertaken, and where these were implemented but 
problems were occurring these were revisited between 12-18 months.

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/Cabinet-TT-25OCT2018


6

Councillor Bosher was concerned at the costs involved in implementing the 
zones, changing signage and the need to go back out to another TRO if there 
were changes in times. He felt that there had been a low response rate and 
some residents may not support the proposed timings.  As Chair of the Traffic, 
Environment and Community Safety (TECS) panel he suggested that the 
outcome of the panel's review into parking be awaited before these decisions 
were taken.

Councillor Stagg did not think that it was premature as there was 
reinstatement of measures which had been removed without consultation.  
There is a programme of zones to be considered and it would not be possible 
to do a city-wide zone.

There was then the opportunity for officers to answer some of the points 
raised by the deputations, these included:

 Michael Lawther, City Solicitor, explained the public sector equalities 
duty, and clarified that car ownership did not form a protected 
characteristic, and he would send a reply to Ms Jones regarding her 
inquiry.

 Pam Turton, Assistant Director (Transport), responded to the queries on when 
the MD area would be surveyed if MB and MC zones were approved - there 
would be an informal survey from the week commencing 5th November, i.e. 
prior to the implementation of MB and MC residents' parking zones.

 Nicki Musson, Transport Planning & TRO Officer, reported that with regard 
to the parking bays in Campbell Road (which is in the MD Kings zone) 
residents on the north side of the road would be able to apply for permits as an 
interim measure.

 Wayne Layton, Finance Manager, explained the financial rationale for the 
pricing structure for residents parking permits was to reduce the number of 
cars but not impede visitors (allowing purchase of visitor permits).  It was hard 
to predict the income from permits, scratch cards and fines.  There are 33 
residents' parking zones already in place - some generate a surplus and some 
do not, about 18 make a small surplus and 15 make a loss. Around 85% of 
permits sold were first permits and 14% were second permits, and only 1% of 
permits sold were third permits.  Any surpluses made from On-street parking 
operations have to be remitted to the parking reserve.

 Pam Turton, Assistant Director (Transport), and Nikki Musson responded to 
the issue of visitor parking, with the 2 hour restriction being brought in to 
deter long term parking in the areas, those at home during the day would not 
need a visitor parking (unless it was within the specified 2 hour restricted 
times), which would help with business appointments too.

 Regarding queries raised on the consultation dates Pam Turton and Nikki 
Musson responded that the 21 days of consultation on the TROs had run from 
30 August until 20 September 2018, and the notices had explained what was 
being proposed to ask for responses within those 3 weeks.  Officers would 



7

look into the allegation that businesses had not received notification, although 
there had been yellow street notices displayed too.

 Regarding the issue of "reinstating" previous zones (which Henley Road had 
not appeared in) and any differences, Nikki Musson clarified that there had 
been displacement experienced by the Francis Avenue boundary, therefore the 
new boundary for TRO 87 (MC zone) had been drawn at Bath Road, plus the 
2 cul de sacs were being excluded due to the representation received from 
residents there.

Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Opposition Spokesperson (Labour), stated that 
parking concerns was a national issue, with various problems being 
encountered, that the local community needed help with.  It was hard to find a 
solution unless parking space is available elsewhere.  He hoped that the 2 
hour restriction leaving the rest of the day free would work for the community 
so he would support the officer's recommendations.  Councillor Stagg 
explained that the previous system of up to 4 hours restriction was hard to 
monitor and the 2 hour slot was easier to enforce.

Councillor Bosher referred to the issue of student parking and their ability to 
register for a RPZ permit; it was confirmed that the authority is not able to 
discriminate against students whose vehicles are registered locally.  
Councillor Stagg responded that work was continuing with the University of 
Portsmouth to discourage students bringing cars to the city and there were 
low numbers doing so.

Councillor Stagg reported that she had received 3 more written comments (in 
in favour of re-introduction and the third raising concerns) relating to MC zone.

Councillor Stagg explained that based on the numbers reported for the 
consultation exercises which had shown the majority of respondents being in 
favour of the schemes being implemented again, so she supported the 
officer's recommendations for both reports.

DECISION: that MC Bramble Road area parking zone proposed under 
TRO 87/2018 be implemented as advertised.

The meeting concluded at 5.25 pm.

Councillor Lynne Stagg, Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation


